assumptions of the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets. The measurement date used to determine the benefit
obligation and plan assets is December 31.

At December 31, 2023, the total projected benefit obligation for our U.S. pension plan was $136 million, and the total benefit
cost for the year ended December 31, 2023 was $2 million. At December 31, 2023, the total projected benefit obligation for our
international pension plans was $539 million, and the total benefit cost for the year ended December 31, 2023 was $7 million.
The employer service cost of our pension plans is charged to Cost of sales and Selling, general and administrative expenses. All
other components of periodic benefit income or cost are recorded to Other expense, net.

Material changes to the principal assumptions could have a material impact on the costs, and the value of assets or liabilities
recognized on our Consolidated Financial Statements. A 25 basis point change in the assumed discount rate and a 100 basis
point change in the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets would have resulted in the following (decreases) increases
in the projected benefit obligation at December 31, 2023 and the expected net periodic benefit cost for the year ending
December 31, 2024:

United States
25 Basis Point Increase

(In millions)
25 Basis Point Decrease

(In millions)

Discount Rate
Effect on 2023 projected benefit obligation $ (2.9) $ 3.0
Effect on 2024 expected net periodic benefit cost  —  —

100 Basis Point Increase

(In millions)
100 Basis Point Decrease

(In millions)

Return on Assets
Effect on 2024 expected net periodic benefit cost $ (1.0) $ 1.0

62

International
25 Basis Point Increase

(In millions)
25 Basis Point Decrease

(In millions)

Discount Rate
Effect on 2023 projected benefit obligation $ (15.8) $ 17.0
Effect on 2024 expected net periodic benefit cost  —  —

100 Basis Point Increase

(In millions)
100 Basis Point Decrease

(In millions)

Return on Assets
Effect on 2024 expected net periodic benefit cost $ (4.7) $ 4.7

During the fourth quarter of 2021, the Company purchased a buy-in insurance contract which covered the remaining portion of
the liability for one of our defined benefit pension plans in the UK. The total projected benefit obligation of the plan is $9
million. The projected benefit obligation was developed using actuarial assumptions that would be used in a plan termination or
buy-out basis. Under a full buy-out, the liabilities are fully transferred to an insurance or annuity provider and SEE would no
longer maintain the liability or administrative responsibilities. We are in the process of executing a full buy-out of the plan and